paragraph (4) cannot be proven true and 

contradicts what is actually known 

while the offender has been given the 

opportunity to prove it, the offender 

shall be punished for defamation with 

imprisonment of up to 4 (four) years 

and/or a fine of up to Rp750,000,000.00 

(seven hundred fifty million rupiah). 

Article 52 paragraph (4) of Law 

Number 11 of 2008 

(4) In the event that the criminal acts 

referred to in Articles 27 to 37 are 

committed by a corporation, the 

Content-Related 

Offense 

principal penalty shall be increased by

[...]

without right sends Electronic 

Information and/or Electronic 

Documents directly to a victim 

containing threats of violence and/or 

intimidation as referred to in Article 29, 

shall be punished with imprisonment of 

up to 4 (four) years and/or a fine of up 

to Rp750,000,000.00 (seven hundred 

fifty million rupiah). 

Article 52 paragraph (4) of Law 

Number 11 of 2008 

(4) In the event that the criminal acts 

referred to in Articles 27 through 37 are 

committed by a corporation, the 

principal penalty shall be increased by 

two-thirds. 

Content-Related

[...]

Documents to be considered 

as if they were authentic 

data. 

Article 51 of Law Number 11 of 2008 

(1) Any Person who fulfills the elements 

as referred to in Article 35 shall be 

punished with imprisonment of up to 12 

(twelve) years and/or a fine of up to 

Rp12,000,000,000.00 (twelve billion 

rupiah). 

(2) Any Person who fulfills the elements 

as referred to in Article 36 shall be 

punished with imprisonment of up to 12 

(twelve) years and/or a fine of up to 

Rp12,000,000,000.00 (twelve billion 

rupiah). 

Computer-related 

forgery and fraud 

15. Article 36 of Law Number 

11 of 2008 

Any Person who 

intentionally and without 

right commits acts as 

referred to in Articles 30 

through 34 that result in 

material losses to another

[...]

suspected were proceeds of a criminal offense, with the purpose of concealing or disguising 

http://www.egogoro.com/

the origin of such assets. The defendant was sentenced to imprisonment for 1 (one) year and 6 

(six) months and ordered to pay a fine of IDR 75,000,000.00 (seventy-five million rupiah). 

Case 4 

Predicate Crime: Phishing 

Based on Court Decision No. 511/Pid.Sus/2023/PM JKT.SEL 

Muhammad Fauji Alfariz (Defendant I), through a Facebook account named Kristen, 

obtained approximately two million Hotmail-domain email addresses, as well as  Remote

[...]

were intentionally engineered as an exit plan. 

Based on audit results, 1,449 members reported losses out of approximately 20,000 

Fahrenheit robot trading members. It was determined that these 1,449 members suffered total 

losses amounting to approximately IDR 358,297,322,001(three hundred fifty-eight billion two 

hundred ninety-seven million three hundred twenty-two thousand and one rupiah). 

According to the opinion of an Information Technology and Electronic Transactions 

(ITE) expert, Dr. Ronny, S.Kom, M.Kom, M.H., the trading robot marketed by PT FSP 

Akademi Pro was illegal because it had not obtained approval from the Government,